No real property shall be entitled to the exemption 

granted by this local law:  

a) If the income of the owner or the combined income of the owners for the income tax year 

immediately preceding the date of making application for exemption exceeds the sum of Twenty-Five 

Thousand Dollars ($25,000). Income tax years shall mean the twelve-month period for which the owner 

or owners filed a Federal personal income tax return, or if no such return is filed, the calendar year. 

Where title is vested in either the husband or wife, their combined income may not exceed such sum.